

Phone : 011-26131577 - 78, 80 011-29581000 Website : www.aicte-india.org



अखिल भारतीय तकनीकी शिक्षा परिषद

(भारत सरकार का एक सांविधिक निकाय) (शिक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार) नेल्सन मंडेला मार्ग, वसंत कंज, नई दिल्ली-110070

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION

(A Statutory Body of the Govt. of India) (Ministry of Education, Govt. of India) Nelson Mandela Marg, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-110070

NOTICE

INFORMATION TO ASPIRING STUDENTS REGARDING CHOICE FILLING FOR ALLOTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS –ACADEMIC SESSION 2023-24 UNDER SPECIAL SCHOLARSHIP SCHEME FOR JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH UNDER PRADHAN MANTRI UCHATAR SHIKSHA PROTSAHAN YOJNA.

All the Students who are likely to participate in the SSSJ&K and Ladakh Counselling for Academic Session 2023-24 to be announced shortly are hereby informed that Inter-Ministerial Committee (IMC) of PM-USP SSSJKL, Govt. of India in its 26th Meeting held on 6th July, 2023 at Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi has decided that the **scholarships will only be** provided to the **eligible J&K and Ladakh students** who take admission (*through choice filling on AICTE Portal/on their own*) in institutions who meets one of the following criteria:

- 1. Students should take admission in General or Professional Stream courses only in Institutions having Accreditation by National Assessment and Accreditation Council (NAAC) Grade 3.0.
- 2. Top 100 Institutions as per ranking provided by National Institution Ranking Framework (NIRF), Ministry of Education, Govt. of India.
- 3. All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) approved institutions having accreditation of 50% or more courses by National Board of Accreditation (NBA), New Delhi.
- 4. For Medical students, the existing process as specified by the National Medical Council shall continue.

(Kunaljeet Singh) Director (SAGB), AICTE

All the Aspiring Students of SSSJ&K and Ladakh/ Institutions

